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OPTIONS: -RB = RUBBER BUMPERS

                 -MS = MUD SILLS



21'-0"

8'-0" 9'-0"4'-0"

6'-0" O.C. TYP.

1'-6" TYP.

END O.H.

1
5
'
-
4

1 2

"

SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

SEATING PLAN
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X

-
B

R
A

C
E
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-
4

5

8

"
 
X

-
B

R
A

C
E

2X10 SEAT PLANK

TYP. 4 ROW SEATING FRAME

FA-04

6'-1 

7

8

" X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY

DBL. 2x10 FOOT PLANKS

6'-1 

7

8

" X-BRACE

TYP. 4 ROW SEATING FRAME

FA-04

DBL. 1x6 TOP ROW RISER PLANK

SCALE: 3/4" = 1' - 0"

BLEACHER ASSEMBLY
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'
-
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"
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R
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R
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"
 
=
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-
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"

8
"

T
Y

P

2'-0"

TYP

8 TREADS @ 2'-0" = 14'-0"

TYP. REAR

GUARDRAIL POST

RP-ARV00

14'-3"

2
'
-
8
"

6
'
-
1
"

6'-1 

1

2

" LONG

SPACER BRACE,

ATTACH USING

COMMON X-BRACE

HARDWARE

6'-1 

1

2

" SPACER BRACE, ATTACH

USING 

3

8

"x1 

1

4

" HEX HEAD BOLT,

FLANGE & NUT ALL BAYS

ATTACH FRAMES TOGETHER USING 

3

8

"x1 

1

4

"

HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT.

4 ROW ELEVATED FRAME

FA-E04_32F

6
'
-
4

5

8

"
 
X

-
B

R
A

C
E

6
'
-
4

5

8

"
 
X

-
B

R
A

C
E

1x6 RISER PLANK

ROW 1-7
RP-ARB_UNV

2

BA.1

3

BA.1

1

BA.1
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BA.1

GS-0821ADC-A

TYP HOLD DOWN CLIP

5

16

"x1 

1

2

" CARRIAGE

BOLT

5

16

" FLANGE NUT

NOT TO SCALE

TYP 1x6 PLANK ATTACHMENT3

5

16

"x1 

1

2

" CARRIAGE BOLT

TYP. HOLD

DOWN CLIP

NOT TO SCALE

5

16

" FLANGE NUT

TYP 2x10 PLANK ATTACHMENT

2

NOT TO SCALE

BLEACHER FRAME

TYP X-BRACING

3

8

"x1 

1

4

" HEX HD.

BOLT & FLANGE

NUT

1 TYP X-BRACE CONN. W/ 1¼ B0LT



OPTION A: SINGLE FOOT BOARDS

ONCE FRAMING IS COMPLETE,

PRE-ASSEMBLE CLIP SETS ON BLEACHER FRAMES

OPTION B: DOUBLE FOOT BOARDS

SCALE: 3/4" = 1' - 0"

SEAT AND FOOT BOARD ATTACHMENT

CL-STD_WH

(HOLD DOWN

CLIP)

NOTE: ROTATE CLIPS 90° AS SHOWN PRIOR TO

MOUNTING PLANK, THEN LIFT AND ROTATE CLIP

SO THAT GROOVE IN CLIP IS SEATED PROPERLY.

NOTE: LEAVE FLANGE NUT

LOOSE UNTIL CLIPS HAVE

BEEN SECURED TO PLANK.

NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST

BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO

ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK.

NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST

BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO

ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK.

(OPTIONAL) ATTACH GROUND SILLS *

   *NOT ALL BLEACHERS WILL RECEIVE GROUND

SILLS. IF YOUR UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE THIS

FEATURE, SKIP THIS STEP.

FA-04

FA-E04_32F

L38112 (

3

8

" X 1 

1

2

"

LAG SCREW

(8X PER FRAME)

GSL2608

GSL2608

FA-04

SCALE: 1/2" = 1' - 0"

FRAMING ASSEMBLY

PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACE PAIR(S)

SCALE: 3/4" = 1' - 0"

X-BRACING ASSEMBLY

1 

1

2

"x1"x

3

16

" ANGLE

FN38 (

3

8

" FLANGE NUT)

1 

1

4

"x

3

16

" FLAT BAR

ENSURE BOTH FLAT BAR

AND ANGLE PIECES ARE

THE SAME LENGTH

BEFORE ASSEMBLY

B38114

NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BRACING

HARDWARE UNTIL ALL FRAMING AND

BRACING HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED AND

CHECKED TO ENSURE THAT IT IS

COMPLETE AND SQUARE
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BA.2
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TYP. SPACER BRACE LOCATION DETAIL

INSTALL AT OPEN BAYS ONLY

SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION

TYP.  X-BRACE LOCATION DETAIL

INSTALL AT CLOSED BAYS ONLY

SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION

SCALE: 3/8" = 1' - 0"

X-BRACE LOCATION

SCALE: 3/8" = 1' - 0"

SPACER BRACE LOCATION

PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACE AS

ILLUSTRATED ON SH BA.1, SEE SH BA.3

FOR LENGTH AND LOCATIONS

ATTACH SPACER BRACE USING

COMMON X-BRACING HARDWARE.

SEE SH BA.3 FOR LENGTH AND

LOCATIONS

TYP. SPACER BRACE

(NOTE NOTCH IN ANGLE,

NO CENTER HOLE)

ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING

USING 

3

8

"x1 

1

4

" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT.

(ALL BAYS)

NOTE LOCATION OF X-BRACES

ON BLEACHER FRAME.
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XB-060410

XB-060410

6'-0" 6'-0" 6'-0"

SA-060108

XB-060410

XB-060410

XB-060410

SA-060108

XB-060410

XB-060114 XB-060114

SA-060108 SA-060108SA-060108

XB-060208

XB-060114

XB-060208

XB-060114

SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

FRAMING PLAN-FIRST LEVEL

SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

FRAMING PLAN-SECOND LEVEL
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6" 1'-6"

1x6 MILL RISER PLANK ROWS 1-7

DOUBLE 1x6 MILL TOP ROW RISER PLANK

2x10 ANODIZED SEAT PLANK ROWS 1-7

DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

ROWS 2-8

2x10 ANODIZED TOP ROW SEAT PLANK

3"

1'-3"

21'-0"

1'-6" TYP.

2x5 MILL AISLE PLANK ROWS 2-8

SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

PLANK PLAN

1

PP.1

3

PP.1

4

PP.1

2

PP.1
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PP.1

GS-0821ADC-A

NOT TO SCALE

#8 X 

1

2

" STAINLESS SCREW

2 X 10 PLANK

(UPSIDE DOWN)

2X10

ENDCAP

TYP 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT1

#8 x 

1

2

" STAINLESS SCREW

2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

NOT TO SCALE

DBL 2x10

END CAP

DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT3

#8 x 

1

2

" STAINLESS SCREW

1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

NOT TO SCALE

DBL 2x10

END CAP

DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT4

#8x

1

2

" STAINLESS SCREW

1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

NOT TO SCALE

1x6

ENDCAP

TYP 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT2



ALIGN EDGE OF FLANGE APPROX. 1/2" FROM THE LEADING

EDGE OF THE FRONTMOST CONTINUOUS 2x10 FOOT PLANK

(NOT THE 2x5 AISLE STEP PLANK).  SLIGHTLY ADJUST

FLANGE LOCATION, IF NECESSARY, SO THAT THE BOLT

HOLE IS NOT  DRILLED INTO A VERTICAL LEG OF THE PLANK.

DRILL Ø7/16" HOLES (FOR 3/8" BOLT). ASSEMBLE AS SHOWN

USING GALV. STEEL  BOLTS, FLAT WASHERS & FLANGE

NUTS.

SEE DETAIL "A"

TYP ALL ROWS

TYP 2 PLS PER AISLE

TYP 2 PLS PER AISLE

SCALE: 1/2" = 1' - 0"

VERTICAL AISLE ASSEMBLY

2 STEP AISLE HANDRAIL

TYP 1 PLS PER AISLE

LOCATE CENTER

AISLE STIFFENER

3 STEP AISLE HANDRAIL

TYP 1 PLS PER AISLE

LOCATE CENTER

AISLE STIFFENER

1

VA.1

2

VA.1

3

VA.1

SEE DETAIL "B"

EQUAL EQUAL

NOTE: TYP. ALL ROWS

CENTER AISLE STIFFENER

BRACKET BETWEEN SEAT PLANKS

AS AISLE OVERHANGS MAY DIFFER

4

VA.1

STANDARD AISLE STIFFERNER

(DET. 2)

STANDARD AISLE

STIFFERNER

(DET. 2)

2x5 AISLE PLANK

2x10 SEAT PLANK

DBL 2x10

FOOT

PLANKS

SCALE: 1/2" = 1' - 0"

DETAIL "A" AISLE PLAN

2x10 SEAT PLANK

BLEACHER FRAME

BLEACHER

FRAME

1

VA.1

1

7

8

"

SCALE:1 1/2" = 1' - 0"

DETAIL "B" AISLE PLAN

HANDRAIL / FLANGE ASSEMBLY

2x5 AISLE PLANK

GALV. 

3

8

"x3 

1

2

" HEX HD BOLT &

3

8

" FLAT WASHER

2x10 FOOT PLANK

1x6 RISER

HANDRAIL BRACKET

(AH-ANGEL)

GALV. 

3

8

" FLAT WASHER &

FLANGE NUT

AB-101005
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VA.1
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#8 x 

1

2

" STAINLESS SCREW

2x5 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

2x5 ENDCAP

NOT TO SCALE

TYP 2x5 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT4

CONTINUOUS DBL 2x10

MILL FOOT PLANK

2x 5 MILL

AISLE PLANK

NOT TO SCALE

TYP HOLD

DOWN CLIP

 

5

16

"  CARRIAGE BOLT &

FLANGE NUT

AISLE STIFFENER

BRACKET

AB-101005

TYP. AISLE BKT DETAIL 1

TYP HOLD

DOWN CLIP

AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET

AH-ANGLE

CONTINUOUS DBL 2x10

MILL FOOT PLANK

2x5 MILL

AISLE PLANK

AISLE STIFFENER

BRACKET

 

5

16

"  CARRIAGE BOLT

& FLANGE NUT

NOT TO SCALE

FRONT AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL 2

TYP HOLD

DOWN CLIP

AISLE STIFFENER

BRACKET TO ACCEPT

AISLE HANDRAIL

CONTINUOUS DBL 2X10

MILL FOOT PLANK

2X5 MILL

AISLE PLANK

AISLE STIFFENER

BRACKET

5

16

" CARRIAGE BOLT

& FLANGE NUT

NOT TO SCALE

REAR AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL 3



3

GR.1

1

GR.1

54" SIDE CHAIN LINK FENCE

(11'-6" LONG)

SIDE GUARDRAIL PIPE

(11'-4")

TYP. WIRE TIE - (1)

APPROX. EVERY 12"

TYP TENSION BAND

(HSN1)

TENSION BAND

SIDE GUARDRAIL PIPE

(11'-4")

RP-ARB_UNV

AF80

AF32

REAR GUARDRAIL POST

RP-ARV00

AF-85

2

GR.1

AF80

SIDE GUARDRAIL POST

RP-ASL00

RP-ASR00

AF80

SCALE: 1/2" = 1' - 0"

GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY

SEE DETAIL A

(CONNECTION BETWEEN

SIDE AND REAR RAILS)

TENSION BAR

(TB54)

TENSION BAR

(TB54)

1 

5

8

"Ø BACKRAIL

(1 PC @ 21'-1 

1

2

")

TEE FITTING (AF32)

1 

5

8

"Ø VERT. SIDE RAIL

(3'-5")

1 

5

8

"Ø BACK RAIL

(1 PC @ 21'-1 

1

2

")

48" BACK CHAIN

LINK FENCE

(21'-0" LONG)

ADJUSTABLE SIDE

OUTLET FITTING

(AF85)

1 

5

8

" HORZ SIDE RAIL

(11'-4" LONG)

ADJUSTABLE

FITTING (AF80)

TENSION BAR

(TB54)

TENSION BAND

(TYP)

1 

5

8

"Ø VERT. SIDE RAIL

(3'-11 

1

2

")

ADJUSTABLE

FITTING (AF80)

ALUMINUM TIE WIRE (ATW1)

MAX 6" FROM TENSION BAR

AND MAX 12"O.C. STAGGERED

TOP AND BOTTOM RAILS (TYP)

1 

5

8

"Ø HORZ. SIDE RAIL

(11'-4")

54" SIDE CHAIN LINK

FENCE

ADJUSTABLE

FITTING (AF80)

SCALE: 1/2" = 1' - 0"

DETAIL A

TENSION BAR (TB48)

TENSION BAR (TB54)
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GR.1

GS-0821ADC-A

NOT TO SCALE

SIDE GD. RAIL POST INSTALLATION2

NOT TO SCALE

REAR GUARDRAIL POST ATTACH.1

NOT TO SCALE

TENSION BAND ATTACHMENT3

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALIGN UPPER ARM OF POST W/REAR EDGE OF SEAT PLANK, THEN FIELD LOCATE & DRILL 716"   HOLE IN PLANKTYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH POST THROUGH END OF BLEACHER PLANK USING  " x 1 " 38" x 1 " 12" CARRIAGE BOLTS & FLANGE NUTS TYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. SIDE GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL VERTICAL POST TO WELDMENT USING 3/8" HEX HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.) NOTE: VERTICAL MUST BE SQUARE TO ATTACH. ARM OF WELDMENT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  WELDMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  VERTICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL  ASSEMBLY TO REAR  OF BLEACHER FRAME USING 3/8" HEX HEAD  BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND-HDS1

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" x 1 " GALV. CARR. BOLT, 12" GALV. CARR. BOLT, LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION BAND TURN UP ON TOP RAIL ONLY



1'-6" (END

FRAME LINE)

21'-0"

1
6

'
-
6

"

1
'
-
8

"
 
M

I
N

 
T

O
 
F

R
O

N
T

E
D

G
E

 
O

F
 
F

R
A

M
E

6'-0" O.C.

TYP.

TYP. CENTERLINE OF FRAMES

SCALE: 1/4" = 1' - 0"

FOUNDATION PLAN

OUTSIDE EDGE OF FOUNDATION

(BY OTHERS)

* MINIMUM FOUNDATION AREA SHOWN.  DEPENDING ON LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS, BLEACHER CAN BE INSTALLED ON A CONCRETE PAD OR FOOTERS,

OR ATTACHED TO 2x6 TREATED LUMBER GROUND SILLS AND PLACED ON COMPACTED STONE, ASPHALT, OR ANY OTHER SMOOTH, SOLID, LEVEL

SURFACE.  CONSULT YOUR LOCAL CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE PROPER CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS FOR YOUR LOCAL SOIL AND

WEATHER-RELATED CONDITIONS.  THE BEARING SURFACE MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A MINIMUM OF 660 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT.  TO

MEET LOCAL CODES, BLEACHERS WILL NEED TO BE ANCHORED.  ANCHORING SYSTEMS FOR ALL SURFACE TYPES ARE AVAILABLE - CONTACT YOUR

BLEACHER SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR MORE INFORMATION.
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1'-8"

MIN.

(OPTIONAL) ANCHOR BLEACHER TO CONCRETE FOUNDATION *

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

(BY OTHERS)

SEE SH FP.1 FOR DIMENSIONS

1

AP.1

SCALE: 3/4" = 1' - 0"

ANCHORING PLAN

* CONCRETE WEDGE ANCHORS NOT INCLUDED WITH ALL UNITS.  IF USING OTHER ANCHORING SYSTEM, SKIP THIS STEP AND REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIC TO

THE ANCHORING SYSTEM PURCHASED FOR YOUR UNIT.  SEE PRINT FP.1 (INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET) FOR GENERAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS.
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FRAME

MIN. 4" THICK  CONCRETE SLAB
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" WEDGE

ANCHOR (GALV)

OR EQUIVALENT

(MIN. EMBED 1-5/8")

NOT TO SCALE

1 OPTIONAL ANCHOR WEDGE DETAIL*
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